ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
BEFORE THE
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) ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
David Michael Burke and )
Komak Investments, LLC, ) File No. 15008
)
Respondents. )

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
South Carolina (the “Division”) has been authorized and directed by the Securities
Commissioner of South Carolina (the “Securities Commissioner™) to administer the provisions of
S.C. Code Ann. § 35'-1-101, et seq., the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005 (the
“Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Division received information regarding alleged securities-related
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WHEREAS, based on the information received, the Division decided it was necessary
and appropriate to open an investigation pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-602 to determine

whether the Respondents had violated, were violating, or were about to violate the Act; and












the Division or federal covered securities, and no exemption from registration has been
claimed by the Respondents.
IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

28. The South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005, S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-101, ef seq.,

governs the offer and sale of securities in this State.
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30.  Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-102(29)(D), an investment contract is “an investment
in a common enterprise with the expectation of profits to be derived primarily from the

efforts of a person other than the investor.”
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ORDERED that:

a. Respondent Komak Investments, LLC and every successor, affiliate, control person,
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S PeTateg, or matectly or irectly controNe by o on benar of Romak vestments,
CEASE AND DESIST from transacting business in this State in violation of the Act, in
particular, §§ 35-1-301, 35-1-401, 3-1-402(d), and 35-1-501 thereof, and various
provisions of the South Carolina Code of Regulations;
b. Respondent David Michael Burke CEASE AND DESIST from transacting business in
this State in violation of the Act, in particular, §§ 35-1-301, 35-1-402(c), and 35-1-
402(e), and 35-1-501 thereof, and various provisions of the South Carolina Code of
Regulations;
c. Respondent Komak Investments, LLC pay a civil penalty in the amount of fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000) if this Order becomes effective by operation of law, or, if Komak
Investments, LLC seeks a hearing and any legal authority resolves this matter, pay a civil
penalty in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for each violation of the Act by Komak

Investments, LLC and the actual cost of investigation or proceeding; and



to rely under S.C. Code Ann. §§ 35-1-201(3)(C), (7), or (8); 35-1-202; 35-1-401(b)(1)(D) or (F);

or 35-1-403(b)(1)(C), has been and is PERMANENTLY REVOKED.

VL. REQUIREMENT OF ANSWER AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING
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Division, Post Office Box 11549, Rembert C. Dennis Buildi'ng, Columbia, South Carolina,
29211-1549, attention: Thresechia Navarro, within thirty (30) days after the date of service of
this Order to Cease and Desist, a written Answer specifically requesting a hearing. If a
Respondent requests a hearing, the Division, within fifteen (15) days after receipt of a request in
a record from the Respondent, will schedule the hearing for that Respondent.

In the written Answer, the Respondent, in addition to requesting a hearing, shall admit or

deny each factual allegation in this Order, shall set forth specific facts on which the Respondent
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